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Approved Financial Plan and Budget 

The Committee of the Whole met between November 3, 5, 24 and December 1, 2020 to 

deliberate the 2021-2023 Financial Plan and 2021 Budget. Council approved the Capital 

and Operating budgets via the following Council motions: 

AR-20-037  Utility Capital RMR budget, July 6, 2020 

AR-20-238  Municipal Capital RMR budget, July 6, 2020 

AR-20-439  Municipal and Utility Operating budgets and 

Municipal and Utility Capital Growth budgets, December 21, 2020 

This budget document contains the 2021 Approved Budget and two years of actual 

financial performance (2019-audited and 2020-unaudited). 

The Cityôs Operating Budget has four main functions. It is a Policy Document, a 

Financial Plan, an Operations Guide and a means of communication: 

¶ Policy Document: The budget represents the most important set of policy 

decisions City Council makes regarding how and where public resources will be 

spent. The document establishes the framework for services: how they will be 

provided and the source(s) to fund them. 

¶ Financial Plan: The budget process is a comprehensive analysis in fiscal planning 

and provides a multi-year focus. This document discusses the impact of decisions 

made today and in relation to the future. 

¶ Operations Guide: The budget is a guide for the Leadership Team. It provides a 

service framework with a focus on financial information, as well as personnel 

levels and performance targets. 

¶ Communications Device: The budget is the Cityôs opportunity to communicate its 

financial performance, operational budgets and policy goals to its ratepayers, to 

City Council and to City staff. 

There are two methods to navigate within the document: 
 

1. Hyper-links - The Table of Contents has been linked to and from all pages. 

2. Bookmarks - Click on the bookmark icon in the top far left of your screen . 
Use the + & - icons to expand and collapse the categories. Click on the section you 
want to view.  
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The City has received the award for Distinguished Budget Presentation for 15 

consecutive years. This award, presented by the Government Finance Officers 

Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA), is presented to governments who 

publish high-quality Financial Plans and Budgets. 

 

Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) 

presented a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to City of St. Albert, Alberta, for 

its Annual Budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2020. To receive this award, a 

governmental unit must publish a budget document that meets program criteria as a 

policy document, as a financial plan, as an operations guide, and as a communications 

device. 
 

This award is valid for a period of one year only. We believe our current budget 

continues to conform to program requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to 

determine its eligibility for another award.
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ST. ALBERT FAST FACTS  
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CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
MESSAGE 

 

The past year has been marked globally by the COVID-19 pandemic, which is 
anticipated to result in long-term financial, economic, and social impacts. As a result, the 
City of St. Albert has had to adjust and adapt its operations, services and programs to 
accommodate this new reality. 
    
The Cityôs response to the pandemic continues to be guided by the need to protect 
residents, visitors, patrons and staff, while also exercising fiscal responsibility. We 
had to cancel events, close facilities and suspend programs that could not be 
continued. As we slowly started to re-open facilities and re-start programs, we took 
additional steps to provide the safest possible environment. These events and resulting 
actions meant reduced revenues and increased costs. Through reallocation of 
resources, cost-saving initiatives, deferrals of projects and changes in service levels, 
Administration successfully reduced a projected $14.4 million deficit, while at the same 
time maintaining core service provision through the pandemic.   
 

However, these actions were one-time to manage the short to medium term COVID-19 
impacts. To ensure a fiscally sustainable plan in the medium to long term, a thorough 
examination of the programs and services offered by the City is prudent. As a result, 
Ernst and Young has been retained to conduct an Operational and Fiscal Corporate 
Review and will present opportunities for the City to consider in two phases (Q4 2020 
and Q2 2021).   
 
While the Operational and Fiscal Corporate Review is underway, further restraint was 
required in developing the 2021 budget, reflecting the current realities and future 
outlook of the local, provincial, federal and global economies and the continued decline 
of historical revenue sources without offsetting by new revenue sources. The 2021 
Approved Financial Plan and Budget considers these factors and realities through: 
 
¶ Prioritizing services and service levels,   
¶ Supporting growth to move Councilôs Strategic Plan forward; and,  
¶ Maintaining and planning for key infrastructure projects to support our recovery.  

 
Long-term fiscal sustainability is a top priority and requires informed decisions at the 
right time to avoid further unplanned stress on the Cityôs finances. We must focus on 
revenue-generation opportunities, cost-saving initiatives, process efficiency 
improvements and the creation of regional partnerships and collaborative opportunities 
where beneficial. The corporate review will assist in making informed decisions in an 
appropriate timeframe and identifying opportunities within the focus areas.   
 
Over the past few months, Administration and Council have completed a host of cost 
reduction and efficiency exercises based on our continuous improvement 
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initiatives, and our Priority Based Business Planning and Budgeting process. We have 
also limited our new spending requests to address only the most vital of projects. This 
year only three business cases, totaling $778 thousand were approved which include 
six emergency services personnel, a Social Housing coordinator and corporate 
initiatives intended to support investment and economic growth.  
 

For 2021, City Council has approved a municipal tax requirement of $112.0 million, 
which yields an overall average municipal property tax increase of 0.7 per cent. The 
approved utility operating budget is $42.2 million resulting in an average monthly utility 
bill decrease of $0.40 (0.03 per cent) compared to last year. 
 
The approved budget for 2021 includes a continuation of one-time strategies, focusing 
on expense reductions along with permanent decisions to maintain fiscal sustainability 
into the future, while the Operational and Fiscal Corporate Review underway will 
provide opportunities for additional permanent decisions to be considered to manage 
the medium to longer term fiscal sustainability of the City.    
 

The approved Capital Budget includes: 
 

¶ 30 municipal capital projects to repair, maintain or replace existing 
infrastructure, valued at $26.0 million and,  

¶ 17 municipal growth capital projects valued at $35.8 million.  

¶ 11 utility capital projects to repair, maintain or replace existing infrastructure, 
valued at $19.1 million 

¶ 1 utility growth capital project valued at $500 thousand 

Thank you for your interest in the City of St. Albertôs 2021 Financial Plan and Budget. 
Should you have any questions, please contact me by phone or email.  
 

Kevin Scoble  
Chief Administrative Officer  
780-459-1502  
 budget@stalbert.ca   

  

 

 

 

mailto:budget@stalbert.ca
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INTRODUCTION, OVERVIEW AND 
STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK 

CITY PROFILE 

One of the most beautiful cities in Alberta, St. Albert has long 

been recognized as a community of choice with its 

picturesque landscape, celebrated parks and trail system, 

state-of-the-art amenities, inviting neighbourhoods with tree-

lined streets, lively arts and culture, and outstanding 

attractions and events. Today, St. Albert is a vibrant city with 

a population of 66,082 (2018 Census report). 

St. Albert continues to be recognized as one of the best 

places to live in both Alberta and Canada. In August 2019, 

the city received its most recent accolade, after Macleanôs 

Magazine named St. Albert the top community in Alberta.   

With direct access to resource development in northern 

Alberta and markets in the Edmonton Metropolitan Region, 

excellent transportation networks, and a highly-educated 

workforce, St. Albert is positioned to attract business and 

industry to support our local community, its growth, and the 

surrounding region. 
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History of Settlement in St. Albert 

We respectfully acknowledge that we are on Treaty 6 territory, traditional lands of First 

Nations and Métis peoples. As treaty People, Indigenous and non-Indigenous, we share 

the responsibility for stewardship of this beautiful land.  

Father Albert Lacombe and Bishop Alexander Taché, on January 14, 1861, proclaimed 

Mission Hill as the home of the St. Albert mission settlement. By 1870, St. Albert was 

the largest agricultural settlement west of Winnipeg, with a population of approximately 

1,000. The village of St. Albert was established on December 7, 1899 by order of 

Council. St. Albert was declared a New Town in the mid 1950s. The City of St. Albert 

was incorporated on January 1, 1977 and currently covers a total area of 4,973 

hectares. 
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Government Structure 

The City of St. Albertôs mandate is to provide social and recreational programs, 

protective services, transportation systems, public utilities and other local services 

to the community. The municipality consists of two branches ï a legislative branch 

(comprising City Council), and an administrative branch (led by the Chief 

Administrative Officer).  

City Council consists of a Mayor and six Councillors. Council is elected at large by 

residents to serve a four-year term and governs in accordance with powers granted 

under the Municipal Government Act. City Council provides strategic direction to 

Administration through plans, bylaws, policies and other governance processes. 

The last municipal election took place in October 2017. 

The Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) is Councilôs only employee. The CAO 

oversees 675.28 permanent full-time equivalent positions along with seasonal and 

other non-permanent staff who carry out the day-to-day operations of the City. 

CITY COUNCIL 

 

Councillor Natalie Joly, Councillor Sheena Hughes, Councillor Ray 

Watkins, Mayor Cathy Heron, Councillor Wes Brodhead, Councillor Ken 

MacKay, Councillor Jacquie Hansen 
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ORGANIZATION CHART 

Union Collective Agreements: 
CUPE Local 941 

(Public Works & Transit) 
 

CUPE Local 5141 
(Policing Services) 

 
IAFF 2130 

(St. Albert Fire Fighters Union) 

Citizens 

City Council 

Office of the Chief 
Administrative Officer 

7.00 FTESôs 

Office of the Deputy Chief 
Administrative Officer 

9.35 FTESôs 

Economic Development 
8.00 FTESôs 

Government Relations 
1.00 FTESôs 

Legal & Legislative Services 
12.00 FTESôs 

Finance Services & Information Technology 
65.23 FTESôs 

Strategic Services & Comms 
19.00 FTESôs 

Human Resources & Safety 
21.12 FTESôs 

Engineering 
27.00 FTESôs 

Emergency Services 
178.62 FTESôs 

Public Works & Transit 
126.32 FTESôs 

Utilities & Environment 
58.15 FTESôs 

Planning & Development 
31.00 FTESôs 

Recreation & Parks 
72.49 FTESôs 

Community Services 
40.00 FTESôs 

Total FTESôs = 676.28 
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STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK 

The Financial Plan and Budget serves as the Cityôs roadmap to maintain programs and 

services and advance priority projects and initiatives for the future.  

The Proposed 2021 Budget outlines the Cityôs financial expenses and revenues 

including new business (business cases) and capital investments (capital charters) 

required to maintain and optimize City programs, services, and operations. Although a 

rolling three-year budget is prepared to enhance the process and reinforce the 

commitment to long-term fiscal strategies, Administration presents a one-year budget 

for Councilôs approval. This process ensures the most current economic climate and 

costs associated with delivering services to the community are applied. 

To plan effectively, Administration uses a strategic framework that encompasses the 

range of planning activities that are carried out to effectively manage the municipal 

corporation. This structured framework provides clarity, directs the Cityôs future, and 

provides a balanced approach to achieving long-term plans while focusing on short-term 

actions. The framework is comprised of seven key elements, as depicted in the figure 

below: 
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COMMUNITY VISION 

In 2014, 7,000 residents were engaged in the creation of the Community Vision and the 

Pillars of Sustainability. The Community Vision describes the direction St. Albert 

residents would like the community to move in, defining the unique identity that makes 

our City thrive now and into the future.  

A vibrant, innovative, and thriving city that we all call home, that sustains and cherishes 

its unique identity and small-town values. We are the Botanical Arts City. 

Pillars of Sustainability 

The people of St. Albert embrace a balanced sustainable living philosophy which is at 

the core of our cityôs soul. We remain committed to our sustainable community vision 

and celebrate our stories and successes as we continue to write the next chapter of  

St. Albertôs history. 

Social ï We are a friendly and inclusive community of passionate equals, 

where everyone feels a sense of belonging. We believe that community 

starts with the person next door.  

Economic ï We prosper and excel through a strong and diverse economy 

that is supported by forward-thinking commerce, outstanding local 

businesses, and a dynamic downtown core. 

 Environment ï We build our community towards the future to sustain 

balanced development, with a reverent eye to the past, honouring our 

unique settlement history and distinct identity. 

Natural Environment ï We protect, embrace, and treasure our deeply-

rooted connections with the natural environment through championing 

environmental action. 

Culture ï We are proud of our storied history that has fed and nurtured our 

festive and culturally-rich community. 

The City will continue to ensure that related elements within the strategic framework 

align to the Community Vision and Values including the Cityôs business planning and 

budgeting. 



14 City of St. Albert | Approved Financial Plan + 2021 Budget 

Copy Table of Contents 

 

 

 

COUNCIL GOVERNANCE 

Council governs by establishing the strategic direction for the City while Administration 

is responsible for the operation and implementation of Councilôs direction. A Mayor and 

six Councilors govern the City of St. Albert. They are elected at-large by residents and 

serve a four-year term.  

Governance is achieved through bylaws, resolutions and Council policies which are 

passed and approved by Council. The policies are shaped through consultation with the 

public, advice from experts and Administration. Bylaws can have the same impact on 

the community as federal or provincial statutes, and they are enforceable through the 

public justice system. Council policies are statements that set standards of performance 

or discretionary duties for the City and Administration.  

Beyond bylaws and policies, Councilôs direction is articulated through the Cityôs 

Strategic Plan. The direction is then implemented by Administration through the 

Corporate Business Plan, program and service delivery, Administrative Directives, 

Master Plans, Long-term Plans, Business plans and the Budget approved by Council. 

Council has one employee; the Chief Administrative Officer who oversees the operation 

of the City.  

Administration organizes public consultation sessions for residents to provide input on 

strategic and budget items for Councilôs consideration before direction to Administration 

is provided. Council may also seek input through Council committees. While some 

committees fulfill statutory requirements set out by legislation, others can be established 

to provide advice to Council.  

The illustration on the following page depicts the Cityôs governance model as well as 

Councilôs direction as described above including the roles of key stakeholders.  
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BUSINESS PLANNING FRAMEWORK & APPROACH 

To build comprehensive business plans Administration follows a business planning 

framework that contains three streams of inputs including the Strategic Plan, Program 

and Service Planning and Long-Term Planning.  

From those three streams, six key areas of focus were identified. 

 

With these six areas of focus in mind, City departments developed three-year plans and 

budgets.  

The City departments use the annual Integrated Business Planning and Budgeting 

Philosophy instruction to guide their business planning and budget development 

process. This document includes direction for business planning and assumptions for 

the annual budget, information on the current economic climate, legislative changes, 

and other factors specific to St. Albert.  

For the 2021 budget, the impacts of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic related to the 

Cityôs service delivery and finances were highlighted for consideration in department 

budget preparation. In particular, to off-set the loss of revenue and decrease in service 

delivery due to restrictions, departments were instructed to identify savings within their 

operating budget, bring forward new business cases, including new employee requests, 

only if required to meet the immediate safety concerns, meet regulatory requirements, 

or justified opportunities to generate new revenue.  

  

Strategic Plan
Program & 

Service Planning

Business Planning
1. Service Maintenance Requirements

2. Corporate Business Plan Implementation

3. Service Change and Improvement Requirements

4. Long-term Plan Implementation

5. Existing In-Progress Initiatives

6. Other Growth Initiatives

Long-term 
Planning
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COUNCIL STRATEGIC PLAN 

Early in 2020, St. Albert City Council participated in a strategic planning retreat to 

update the goals and priorities set in 2019. From the retreat, the City of St. Albert 

Council Strategic Plan, with the addition of Social Well-being under Priority #5, was 

reaffirmed. The Strategic Plan contains six priorities: 
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2019-2021 CORPORATE BUSINESS PLAN 

From the defined Council priorities, Executive Leadership developed key actions that 

would need to be accomplished over the next four years to progress towards and achieve 

these priorities. These actions were captured in the City of St. Albert Corporate Business 

Plan. In total, 33 initiatives were identified through the Corporate Business Plan in support 

of Councilôs priorities. 

In addition to addressing Councilôs priorities, seven Administrative Priorities were 

developed to maintain the strength and service delivery capacity of the organization. 

These priorities include: 

A.1. Regional Collaboration 

A.2. Organizational Culture 

A.3. Mandated Service Requirements 

A.4. Business Process Improvements  

A.5. Service Enhancement Opportunities 

A.6. Smart City 

A.7. Social Programming 

There are 25 initiatives identified in the Corporate Business Plan to support of 

Administrative priorities. 

PROGRAM & SERVICE PLANNING 

The City of St. Albert maintains a Service and Service Level Inventory to articulate the 

services and levels of service provided to the community. These services, and the work 

required to maintain, change, or optimize them, are taken into consideration as 

business plans and budgets are being developed. For the 2021 budget, Administration 

made necessary adjustments to the proposed budget related to Services and Service 

Levels to reflect the impacts of COVID-19 on City operations.  

LONG-TERM PLANS  

Administration develops community long-term plans to articulate high-level strategies 

relating to the needs of the community and providing a roadmap for achieving these 

goals. These plans range from 10 to 25 years and are used to form the development of 

Councilôs Strategic Plan, Functional Business Plans, and the budget.  
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The City of St. Albertôs Municipal Development Plan (MDP), Flourish, is currently in the 

process of being updated. The MDP is expected to act as the foundational document for 

all future long-term strategy documents. Following the adoption of the updated MDP in 

late 2021, the City will implement a framework to ensure clear alignment among all 

long-term planning strategies of the City moving forward. 

Community long-term plans that are currently in place have been used to guide the 

development of the 2021-2023 Functional Business Plans and 2021 Budget.  

EVALUATION AND REPORTING 

Administration prepares annual and quarterly reports to the community to highlight 

progress towards achieving the goals in the Council Strategic Plan. Administration also 

provides progress reports on all Long-Term Plans to Council annually. 

An online performance dashboard provides transparent and accessible reporting on the 

Cityôs performance on strategy and service delivery. Key performance indicators are 

available around five categories - Community, Programs & Services, Finance, 

Employees and Strategic Goals. 
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CORPORATE BUDGETING   

A municipal budget is developed and approved annually to finance the delivery of 

programs and services to the community according to Council approved service levels.  

Preparation of the corporate budget is one of the most critical initiatives undertaken by 

Administration as it acts as the fiscal plan that provides the resources required to make 

progress towards achieving the Community Vision and Council priorities.   

Administration uses Councilôs approved services and service levels, strategic direction 

and priorities as the foundation on which to build the annual operating and capital 

budgets.  In developing the budget, the City utilizes approved financial policies since 

conforming to these policies allows for a consistent approach across City departments, 

while ensuring alignment with Councilôs fiscal direction. Administration establishes the 

budget with a strong understanding of its impacts on future years and the ability to fund 

those impacts, thus solidifying the Cityôs commitment to responsible and sustainable 

fiscal policy.  

The City of St. Albertôs budget is divided into two entities, Municipal and Utility. 

 

The utility budget resources capital investments in utility related infrastructure and 

ensures that adequate dollars are in place to maintain reliable service delivery. The 

municipal budget allows for investments in priority infrastructure and is fundamental in 

the provision of City programs and services.  
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MUNICIPAL OPERATING BUDGET 

The 2021 approved net municipal tax requirement of $112.0 million results in a 0.7 per 

cent property tax increase. For an average house costing $450,000, this means an 

increase of $25 per year. 

The actual tax rate will not be finalized until May 2020 after the assessment roll is 

completed. 

Tax Dollars at Work 

The operating budget funds services such as snow removal, trail maintenance, transit, 

and recreation programs for residents. The annual budget is built to maintain those 

services at Council approved service levels. Efforts are also made to continue to optimize 

service delivery to ensure community needs are met. The service categories are: 

*Corporate Financing includes the portion of the tax levy used to support required debt payments, provides contributions to municipal 

capital reserves and projects, it also includes common corporate revenues and expenses such as interest income, bank fees, and lease 

expenses.  

Public Works Fire ServicesPolice ServicesEngineering Services

Recreation

& Parks

Community & Social

Development Services

Planning & Economic

Development

Environmental

Sustainability

Administration - Governance

& Corporate Management

Corporate

Financing

Culture Services

Outside Agencies Transit Services
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Distribution of Tax Dollars 

For an average house valued at $450,000, the homeowner will see a $3,785 property tax 

bill, an increase of $25 for 2021. The distribution of tax dollars to various service 

categories is illustrated below. 

Excludes Provincial Education Levy, Homeland Housing Levy and utility charges. 

The 0.7 per cent approved property tax increase includes optimized services and 

advanced priorities. Highlights include: 

Administration ï Governance & Corporate Management 

¶ Infrastructure capital funding strategy (RMR) 

¶ Supporting corporate priorities to encourage investment 

Fire Services 

¶ Emergency Services personnel 

Community & Social Development Services 

¶ Social Housing Coordinator 
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MUNICIPAL CAPITAL BUDGET 

The Capital Budget provides for investments in infrastructure and capital assets such as 

constructing, buying or maintaining assets including roads, sidewalks, buildings, vehicles, 

equipment and land. This portion of the budget is important for critical maintenance of 

existing infrastructure and the future growth of our city. 

For 2021, the municipal capital plan investment by asset category is illustrated below: 

UTILITY BUDGET 

The Utility Rate funds the operating and capital costs for water, wastewater, stormwater, 

and solid waste programs that support St. Albertôs ability to provide clean, safe drinking 

water to its residents, as well as protect the natural environment through wastewater 

treatment, stormwater and solid waste management.  
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DISTRIBUTION OF UTILITY BILL 

The typical monthly bill for 2021 is $133.44, an increase of 0.03 per cent from the prior 

year. The allocations of monthly rates are as follows: 

 

UTILITY CAPITAL BUDGET 

For 2021, the utility capital plan investment by asset category is illustrated below: 
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Budget Timeline 

The objective for the budget cycle is to have a 2021-2023 Financial Plan and Budget 

adopted and in place before December 31, 2020. The following timetable illustrates the 

process for the 2021-2023 Financial Plan and Budget:  

 

The budget planning process is a full-year initiative as preparation begins in early 

January for the following budget year. The Proposed Budget is available to Council and 

the public in October. In November, public consultations, presentations, and Council 

deliberations occur before the budget is approved prior to the calendar year end, 

December 31. Once the budget is approved, any amendment to the budget must have 

formal approval through City Council. The final tax rate is then approved by May of the 

following year. 

FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

Council Strategic Plan

Corporate Financial Plan

Capital Plan Update and RMR Approval

Distribution of Budget Material

Preparation of Budgets

Consolidation of Budget

Prioritization of Business Cases and Capital Project Charters

Proposed Budget Publication

Budget Presentation

Public Consultation

Deliberations

Budget Approval

Departments

JAN

Leadership Team Finance & Corp. PlanningCouncil Action/Participation
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PROGRAM AND SERVICE DELIVERY  

City Services 

The City provides a wide range of services related to: 

¶ community events, 

¶ community safety,  

¶ community social support and development,  

¶ culture and heritage programming,  

¶ economic development,  

¶ environmental sustainability,  

¶ recreation and sports programming,  

¶ transit, and 

¶ transportation and infrastructure.  

Every day, residents encounter services that are offered through the City making positive 

impacts on the community. This section includes an overview of city services along with 

key statistics to help illustrate the context in which these services are delivered.  

Due to COVID-19 in 2020, the City cancelled events, closed facilities, and suspended 

programs. To protect residents, visitors, patrons and staff, the Cityôs Emergency 

Operations Centre (EOC) continues to follow public health measures, guidance 

document information and recommendations outlined by the Government of Alberta. 
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CUSTOMER ACCESS SERVICE 

Front Counter Service  

City staff provide front counter services to 

address needs and inquiries including:  

¶ tax and assessment inquiries,  

¶ revenue collection and payment, 

¶ utility account management, 

¶ business licences and 

permits/licences issuance, 

¶ planning and development inquiries, 

¶ engineering inquiries, 

¶ construction information desk, 

¶ police and bylaw inquiries, 

¶ cemetery management, 

¶ Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy (FOIP) requests; and, 

¶ Cultural and recreational program information and registration. 
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Provision of Food and Beverages 

The City provides food and beverage service at six locations through lease agreements, 

including Woodlands Water Play Park, Grosvenor Outdoor Pool, Iginla Arena, Fountain 

Park Recreation Centre, Larry Olexiuk Field, and Servus Place. Additionally, the City 

operates the Starbucks within Servus Place. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

Community and Neighbourhood Capacity 
Building 

The City seeks out and creates opportunities to 

educate and promote awareness of social issues 

that may affect individuals or groups. Services are 

proactive to reach out to community members that 

may not have the capacity to advocate for 

themselves and to bring community members 

together to address issues and solve problems. 

Woodlands Water Play Park  
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Community Groups Support and 
Capacity Building 

St. Albert highly values the work of groups 

and individuals who are active in promoting 

the communityôs well-being and development 

in areas including arts and culture, 

recreation, and environmental protection. 

The City maintains contact with active 

community groups, creates opportunities for 

residents to volunteer on community issues 

and service delivery, and works with groups 

to facilitate and support their activities. 

Community Granting and Support for Delivery of Services 

St. Albert provides various grants to not-for-profit organizations and residents in the 

areas of special events, sport and culture development, operational funding, capital 

renovations and development, and environmental initiatives. Additional grants are 

provided for the delivery of preventative social services, heritage programming and 

services, and library services. Partnerships are also funded with community groups for 

the delivery of sport and recreation programs. 

Community Events  

The City hosts arts, cultural, recreational and environmental events and festivals 

throughout the year including the Northern Alberta International Childrenôs Festival, 

Servus Place Halloween Haunt, Canada Day, Clean and Green RiverFest and Earth 

Hour, among others. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

AND STEWARDSHIP 

ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGY, RISK 

AND COMPLIANCE 

These services are aimed at measuring and 

monitoring the quality of St. Albertôs air, water, 

and other natural resources, ensuring that 

environmental protection and compliance is 

incorporated into City activities, and 

responding to toxic spills and environmental 

liability issues.   

To do this, the City monitors: air quality, 

greenhouse gas emissions, energy 

management, water quality of the Sturgeon 

River, solid waste generation, and water 

consumption. Spills and releases are also 

monitored, reported and recorded in a central 

database. 

Waste Management 

Waste collection and disposal services ensure 

that possible waste is recycled into resources 

such as compost and that hazardous wastes 

are properly disposed. St. Albert offers a 

complement of waste management services to 

the community including: 

¶ collection, processing and disposal of 

landfill, organic waste and recyclable 

material for residents, City facilities and 

community schools; and 

¶ a centralized site where residents can 

bring yard waste, recycling, hazardous 

waste and electronics for proper disposal. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarter One remains the quarter with the most diversion 
challenges. Recent global changes to recycling have 
impacted residentsô ability to divert waste. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Residents are using less water per capita per day and on 
average are nearing the Cityôs target of 200 L/capita/day. 
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Urban Forestry and Turf Maintenance 

A beautiful and functioning natural environment is a keystone of quality of life in St. 

Albert. Trees and green spaces in the Cityôs urban, park and natural area settings are 

monitored and maintained to optimize their aesthetic, recreational and environmental 

values. The City provides services such as:  

¶ grass cutting, fertilizing, aerating, sweeping, 

¶ litter collection of sports fields, parks, and natural areas,  

¶ maintenance of the urban tree canopy, including: 

o tree planting, maintenance, and inspections, and  

¶ maintenance of healthy turf and urban forests in public areas. 

Water, Stormwater and Wastewater Management 

The municipal water supply system is municipally operated to provide safe drinking 

water to all residents. The City manages neighbourhood drainage problems and the 

stormwater runoff that ultimately flows into the Sturgeon River and collects and treats 

wastewater. 

  

Lacombe Lake Park  

Lacombe Lake Park 
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LAND AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Land Use Planning 

Administration assesses needs and plans for future 

community and City buildings, capital improvement 

projects, schools and affordable housing. The City 

is also responsible for processing and coordinating 

statutory plans, amendments and subdivision and 

condominium applications. 

Development 

Administration evaluates and processes 

applications for approval and enforcement of the 

Land Use Bylaw. The service includes review of:  

¶ new development and infill-related 

infrastructure required to service lands,  

¶ traffic-related data to growth impacts, and 

¶ proposed development (non-traffic control 

related) signage.  

This work also includes: 

¶ calculating levies,  

¶ requesting to off-set approved projects, and  

¶ ensuring that any work approved is consistent 

with best practices. 

Once approved, the City issues servicing permits 

required to connect new development into any City 

utilities. 

The City oversees land development for private 

and public purposes for the community. Key 

services include:  

¶ working with developers to process construction applications and permits to ensure 

compliance with planning goals and regulations, and  

¶ administering the Off-Site Levy Program to provide for infrastructure to serve and 

mitigate the impacts of new development. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total number of building permits in 2019 
declined from 2018 levels. This reflects the 
challenging economic environment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assessment Growth for 2019 was 1.9%. This 
level of growth is lower than previous years.  
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Construction Management 

The City plans, budgets, and manages capital projects from the initial concept phase, 

through design, construction, and project closeout. This includes "repair, maintain and 

replace" (RMR) projects and new community infrastructure. Additionally, On-Street 

Construction Permit Applications and associated traffic accommodation plans are 

reviewed and issued upon compliance. 

Business Attraction, Retention and Expansion 

The health of local businesses is vital to making sure St. Albert remains a vibrant 

community. The City provides support and business development services to 

entrepreneurs, existing businesses, new businesses, tourism operators, and investors 

through targeted capacity building and grant programs. Additionally, developers are 

provided project review and ongoing management support of land and real estate 

developments, from initial contact to project completion. 

Sponsorship and advertising opportunities are provided to the business community at 

various City facilities and physical spaces, such as recreation facilities.  

 

  

Co-op Grocery Store in Riverside Landing 
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MOVEMENT OF PEOPLE AND GOODS 

Transportation Management 

The City provides transportation management 

services by way of traffic signals and systems, 

traffic signs and markings to support safe and 

efficient movement of goods and people. The 

City is responsible for planning, installing, 

replacing, inspecting and maintaining these 

assets and systems. 

Additionally, the City collects transportation 

network data as related to network safety and 

operations. The information is used for network 

growth analysis and warrant studies (traffic 

control and pedestrian crossings). 

The City also reviews and approves routing for 

the transfer of large loads and dangerous 

goods through the city. 

Roadway Repair and Maintenance 

These services focus on ensuring that roadway 

infrastructure provides effective movement of 

people and goods. Key programs the City also 

provides are roadway surface repair and 

maintenance, and street cleaning.  

Transit Program 

The City offers local and commuter 

conventional transit, specialized transit 

(Handibus) for residents with reduced mobility, 

and charter bus services. For St. Albert 

residents, public transit services provide safe, 

reliable, equitable, convenient and cost-

effective travel within the city and to and from 

Edmonton.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The graph above shows traditional pothole repairs. In 
recent years the City has been more proactive in its 
repairs and have also incorporated new techniques 
that would not be captured in these numbers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Transit overall ridership appears to be exhibiting a 
trend of stabilization, which is positive in a challenging 
environment that has seen slightly declining transit 
ridership across Canada and the United States due to 
economic conditions, aging demographics and the 
growth of alternative transportation options such as 
shared-ride services. 
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PUBLIC SAFETY 

Fire Prevention, Response and 
Enforcement 

The City of St. Albert is responsible for fire 

prevention, response and enforcement. This 

includes response to emergency and fire calls from 

911 operators, evaluation and other forms of 

notification, and dispatching the appropriate 

response units. Fire services responds to all types 

of emergency events including fire, rescue, service 

calls, dangerous goods releases, motor vehicle 

accidents and ice/water rescue. 

Additionally, services are provided through the 

operation of an after-hours emergency call centre 

for City of St. Albert and emergency call-in 

functions. 

Enforcement of the Alberta Fire Code and other 

relevant laws pertaining to safety and prevention, 

including information and inspections, form a key 

part of the fire prevention services in addition to the 

design, delivery and evaluation of public education 

programs to promote fire and home safety and 

preparedness. 

Medical Emergency 

The City offers dispatch services for fire and 

medical response teams for St. Albert as well as 

regional municipalities to ensure sufficient 

coverage in case of emergency. Additionally, the 

Medical First Response (MFR) service is provided 

for very serious medical emergencies or when 

there is a known delay in response for an ambulance. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Generally, the City is seeing an overall increase 
in the total number of 911 calls year over year, 
which is to be expected with year over year 
population growth. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2018 experienced more vehicle injury accidents 
than previous years, in most quarters because of 
poor weather and road conditions. 
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Bylaw and Provincial Act Enforcement 

St. Albertôs bylaw services respond to public complaints and enforce municipal bylaws 

and provincial statutes. This includes, but is not limited to community standards 

enforcement, animal control, parking enforcement, as well as the Alberta Traffic Safety 

Act and portions of the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Act. 

Policing Services 

Policing Services in the City of 

St. Albert are under contract with 

Public Safety Canada and the 

RCMP is designated as the 

Municipal Police Service. As per 

the agreement, the RCMP 

provides services necessary to 

preserve the peace, protect life 

and property, prevent crime and 

offences against the laws of 

Canada and Alberta. This includes: 

¶ apprehending criminals, offenders and others who may be lawfully taken into 

custody,  

¶ executing all warrants, and  

¶ providing services necessary to prevent bylaw offences after giving due 

consideration to policing demands.  

The RCMP determines appropriate policing responses in accordance with the Municipal 

Police Services Agreement. Calls received from within the St. Albert jurisdiction are 

transferred to the appropriate service provider (fire/ambulance) or recorded and 

disseminated to RCMP and Municipal Enforcement employees. 

  



37 City of St. Albert | Approved Financial Plan + 2021 Budget 

Copy Table of Contents 

 

 

 

RECREATION, PARKS AND CULTURE 

Public Art 

St. Albert recognizes public art as a defining 

characteristic of our community identity. As such, 

the City is responsible for the maintenance of the 

City's public art inventory, through the 

maintenance, addition and removal of pieces from 

the inventory. 

Arts and Culture Programming 

The City greatly values the role of the arts and 

artists in St. Albert. To create opportunities for 

people to participate, the City offers classes in 

performing arts such as drama, musical theatre 

and dance and to engage in visual arts 

opportunities and programs. 

St. Albert operates cultural venues, including The Arden Theatre, rehearsal 

studios, and St. Albert Place Visual Arts Studios. 

Recreational Programming 

The City coordinates recreation programming opportunities for registered and 

drop-in participants at community facilities, parks and open spaces. These 

services include: 

¶ aquatics, 

¶ recreation, 

¶ fitness, 

¶ childminding services, and 

¶ parks. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Participation in cultural activities are remaining 
consistent year-over-year.  
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Cultural Facility Access 

The City coordinates booking opportunities 

and access to cultural facilities operated by 

the City. This includes bookings at St. Albert 

Place Visual Arts Studios, The Arden 

Theatre, and St. Albert Place lobby and 

plaza. 

Recreational and Sport Facility 
Access 

The City offers access to: 

¶ aquatic facilities,  

¶ dry floor, artificial turf, natural turf,  

¶ ball diamonds,  

¶ open level areas, 

¶ fitness equipment (indoor and outdoor),  

¶ gymnasiums, 

¶ track facilities, 

¶ ice arenas, 

¶ indoor gymnasium space, and  

¶ recreational play structures for a full 

spectrum of recreational activities 

 

Facilities are offered for both scheduled and 

spontaneous use.  

The Arden Theatre 

Servus Credit Union Place 

Fountain Park Recreation Centre 

Akinsdale Arena 
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The City also provides access to purpose-

built recreational environments dedicated to 

specialty recreation and sports activities, 

such as the skateboard park and the BMX 

track. In addition, running/walking tracks and 

amenities are available. The City also 

maintains ice dedicated for recreational and 

sporting uses. 

The City, in conjunction with community 

groups, provides programming at indoor and 

outdoor aquatic facilities including Grosvenor 

Outdoor Pool, Fountain Park Recreation 

Centre, and Woodlands Water Play Park.  

Some recreation and sport facilities also 

provide a space for events such as social 

gatherings, business conferences and 

meetings. St. Albert provides facility services 

assistance at recreation facilities to support 

users and meet their needs in safe and clean 

facilities.  

Parks and Open Spaces 

St. Albert operates and maintains 

neighbourhood and community parks to give 

residents varied opportunities to spend time 

outdoors passively and actively. Many parks 

and open spaces are served by trail 

connections for pedestrians and cyclists to 

enjoy landscapes like the Sturgeon River 

shoreline and Big Lake. There are also dog 

parks so residents can enjoy outdoor 

activities with their dogs. 

  

St. Albert BMX 

Woodlands Play and Skate Park 

Kingswood Park 
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SOCIAL SUPPORT 

Counselling and Outreach Services 

This program includes free, confidential 

counselling to school-aged children, youth, 

young adults, adults and families. The City 

provides counselling and outreach services 

primarily focused on school-aged children 

and their families. Opportunities are also 

provided for youth to build interpersonal and 

leadership skills. Local venues are available 

for connecting with other youth and with 

mentors.  

GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC 

COMMUNICATION AND PARTICIPATION 

Governance 

Administration provides technical advice and expertise regarding compliance with 

governing legislation and coordination of the development of agendas, reports, 

materials and minutes/records for Council and committee meetings. Additionally, the 

City coordinates key legislative processes such as municipal elections and municipal 

censes.  

Public Communication and Participation 

The City also places a high priority on including public input into plans and actions that 

shape the Cityôs future. Residentsô opinions and satisfaction are included in decision 

making processes in order to continuously optimize service delivery to the community.   

Staff advise on, plan and execute strategies to inform residents and communicate the 

value of the Cityôs programs, services and initiatives, and Councilôs goals and priorities. 

The Cityôs social media, web presence, communications, media relations, and publicity 

for City activities and events are managed in-house. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Community counselling and supports provide direct 
support to youth and young adults through information 
and referral, initial assessment, and consultation, and 
outsources links to community resources and advocacy. 
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FINANCIAL STRUCTURE, POLICY AND PROCESS  

FUND DESCRIPTIONS AND FUND STRUCTURE 

The City of St. Albert uses Fund Accounting as the basis for recording and reporting of 

all financial transactions. Fund Accounting is an accounting system in which a self- 

balancing group of accounts is provided for each accounting entity established by legal, 

contractual, or voluntary action. The City of St. Albert utilizes three fund categories to 

record and monitor its financial operations: Operating Fund, Capital Fund and Reserves 

Fund. These funds are utilized in the preparation of the Cityôs budget and the distribution 

and use are applied in accordance with the respective fund policy. A summary of the 

balances can be found within the Financial Summary section under ñFund Balanceò. 

Operating Funds 

Activities are budgeted for annually by organizational units based on the estimated 

operational requirements of each program within that unit. Due consideration is given 

regarding inflationary pressures, growth, service quality, and the changing needs of 

residents. If a positive balance exists within the Operating Fund at the end of a given 

fiscal year, the balance is transferred to reserves, ensuring a year end closing balance 

of zero. The Operating Fund is further split into the following areas: 

Municipal ï is the largest entity in this fund and covers all municipal operations. This 

fund is not allowed to operate at a deficit. The difference between annual expenditures 

and other revenues generated by the fund forms the annual property tax levy. The 

municipal operating fund consists of departmental operational budgets, of which funds 

are utilized within each of the departments and restricted up to the approved budget 

amount. 
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Utility ï provides for the operation of four utility categories: water, wastewater, storm, 

and solid waste. Similarly, to the municipal fund, this fund is balanced to zero as any 

surplus or deficit is either transferred to/from the appropriate reserve. 

The utility operating fund consists of the four utility departmentôs budgets, of which funds 

are utilized in each of the areas and restricted up to the approved budget amount. 

The operating fund in each entity is used to report on the operating activities and 

programs of the City. 

Capital Funds 

The City of St. Albertôs Capital Fund includes expenditures and financing sources to 

acquire, construct, and maintain city assets such as roads, bridges, parks, facilities, and 

buildings as well as vehicles and equipment. Budgets established for capital funds are 

on a project-oriented basis, the costs of which may be carried out over one or more 

fiscal years. Capital projects are funded from numerous funding sources. The Capital 

Fund is further separated into the following: 

Municipal ï is the largest entity in this fund and covers all municipal capital projects 

including roads, buildings, recreational facilities, parks, and mobile equipment. The 

capital municipal funds are not restricted to one department but are utilized based on 

Council approved directives. The transfer of funds from one project to another however 

is prohibited, unless directed by Council. 

Utility ï provides for the capital projects for water, wastewater, storm, and solid waste 

utilities. The use of the utility capital funds is further restricted to each of its respective 

departments and are used only towards approved Council initiatives. The transfer of 

funds from one project to another is not acceptable unless directed by Council. 

The capital fund is used to record the acquisition of capital assets for each entity in the 

Corporation. 

Reserve Funds 

Under the MGA, City Council may, through policy, establish special reserve funds for 

specified purposes. Money in a special reserve fund and interest earned on it must be 

used only for the purpose for which the fund was established. Policies dictate the use of 

certain reserve funds for designated purposes and prevent monies from being diverted 

to any other use and remain in the reserve if not used during the year. If the amount in a 

reserve fund is greater than required, City Council may, by resolution, transfer all or part 

of the amount to another reserve fund. As reserve funds are dictated by policy, there is 

no direct relationship to a specified department, but rather a particular purpose. 
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Fund Relationships 

The City of St. Albert considers the Operating Fund, Capital Fund, and Reserve Fund 

activities as mutually exclusive. However, there are circumstances where a relationship 

exists between the three. 

As part of the City of St. Albertôs commitment of reducing debt financing for capital 

projects, a transfer is budgeted for and made to the Capital Fund from the Operating 

Fund. This is called Pay-As-You-Go financing or tax levy financing in the Capital Fund. 

Reserve Funds also provide financing for eligible capital projects. All transfers to or from 

any fund are treated as revenues or expenditures of that fund. 

The Operating and Capital Budgets also include budgeted contributions to and 

withdrawals from Reserve Funds. These revenue and expenditure items are presented 

in the ñReservesò section of the budget. 

The same funds described in this document are described in the audited financial 

statements. 

  

Construction on Ray Gibbon Drive 
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FUNCTION/FUND RELATIONSHIP 

The following table shows which funds each Function is a part of: 

 

 
FUNCTION 

 

MUNICIPAL 
OPERATING 

FUND 

 

UTILITY 
OPERATING 

FUND 

 

MUNICIPAL 
CAPITAL 

FUND 

 

UTILITY 
CAPITAL 

FUND 

 
RESERVE 

City Council X    X  X 

Executive Leadership X  X  X 

General Government X  X  X 

Community & Recreation 
Services 

X  X  X 

Emergency Services X  X  X 

Public Works & Transit X  X  X 

Planning & Engineering X  X  X 

Corporate Financing X  X  X 

Utilities  X  X X 
 

BASIS OF BUDGETING 

The City organizes and operates its accounting system to segregate programs which 

reflect the net costs of carrying on a specific activity. These programs are organized and 

operate as separate accountable entities to the City. Revenue, which is not directly 

related to any specific program, is reflected in Municipal Revenue. 

Revenue is accounted for in the period in which the transactions or events occurred that 

gave rise to the revenue. Funds from external parties and earnings thereon restricted by 

agreement or legislation are accounted for as deferred revenue until used for the 

purpose specified. 

Expenditures are recognized in the period the goods and services are acquired and a 

liability is incurred, or transfers are due. 

Municipal funds consist of the operating, capital, and reserve funds. 

As such, the basis of accounting and budgeting used by the City follows an accrual 

basis and follows the audited financial statements. The acquisition of capital assets and 

the repayment of long-term debt are considered as expenditures in Municipal Fund 

Accounting and are required to be included in the financial plan. Revenues are 

budgeted in the year they become measurable and made available to finance City 

expenditures. Proceeds from borrowing and the sale of assets are considered revenue; 

however, the related gain and loss are not. 

Some highlights of the process are as follows: 
Å Expenditures are recognized in the accounting period in which the liability is 

incurred. 

Å Inventory is valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value 
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Å Temporary investments are recorded at cost. 

Å Capital assets are valued at cost, depreciated, and then written off when disposed of. 

Balanced Budget 

The Cityôs municipal operating budget must be balanced such that revenues are equal 

to, or greater than, expenditures for each year. 

Should the City experience total expenditures that exceed total revenues over a three- 

year period, the City is required to budget for full recovery in the following year. 

FINANCIAL POLICIES 

The City of St. Albertôs Financial Policies assist Administration to ensure strong fiscal 

management, sustainability of resources, consistent adoption and adherence of 

practices across departments, and ultimately align with Councilôs direction. 

The City requires an effective fiscal strategy, supported by comprehensive 

administrative systems to ensure it has the resources to meet its core sustainability 

objective. As a result, these policies are the foundation which guides the Cityôs activities 

and commitment to support a financially viable municipal corporation while delivering 

exceptional programs and services to the community.
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Policy Name and 
Number 

Policy Purpose 

C-CG-01 
Councilôs Vision, 
Mission and 
Values 

To articulate the Community Vision and Pillars of Sustainability and establish 
Councilôs mission and values by which Council will govern and lead the 
community. 

C-CG-02 
 

City of St. Albert 
Council Strategic 
Plan 

To establish a City of St. Albert Strategic Plan that guides Administrationôs 
corporate and financial planning efforts. 

C-CG-06 
 

City of St. Albert 
Strategic Framework 

To establish a strategic framework that aligns the Cityôs short- and long-
term operational efforts to the Community Vision and Pillars of 
Sustainability. 

 

The strategic framework shall include the following components: 
 

1. Community Vision and Pillars of Sustainability 
2. City of St. Albert Strategic Plan 
3. Long-Term Plans 
4. Functional Business?  Plans 
5. Corporate Budgeting 
6. Program and Service Delivery 
7. Evaluation and Reporting 

C-FS-01 
 

Financial Reserves 

To set aside funds for the establishment of specific reserves to provide for 
emergent financial needs, stabilize tax rates, to set aside funds for the 
replacement of existing equipment, facilities and future projects and to 
minimize the debt financing needs of the Corporation. 

C-FS-02 
 

Investments 

To establish the goals and parameters under which financial investments can 
be made for the City of St. Albert. 

C-FS-03 
 

Debt Management 

To consider debt as a financing tool, supporting the Cityôs ability to 
meet current and future infrastructure challenges. 

 

To strategically manage borrowing capacity for future capital assets, 
maintain maximum flexibility of current operating funds, and limit the impact 
that debt charges will have on future tax and utility rates. 

C-FS-04 
 

Cash Management 

To ensure that the City of St. Albert optimizes cash management 
opportunities in order to maximize its use of available cash. 

C-FS-05 
 

Budget and Taxation 
Guiding Principles 

To establish principles for the preparation of budgets and property 
taxation levies in accordance with the Municipal Government Act. 

C-FS-14 
 

Utility Fiscal Policy 

To establish a policy for the Cityôs four utilities (water, wastewater, storm 
and solid waste) that minimizes utility rate fluctuations, provides 
transparency in rate setting, and addresses funding for future capital 
projects. 

C-FS-16 
 

Municipal Fees 
and Charges 

To establish the framework by which fees relating to various City programs, 
services, goods and requirements are set by the Chief Administrative Officer. 

https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5270/c-cg-01_-_council_vision_mission_and_values.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/uploads/legislative/C-CG-01_-_Council_Vision_Mission_and_Values_(April_18%2C_2016).pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5270/c-cg-01_-_council_vision_mission_and_values.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5270/c-cg-01_-_council_vision_mission_and_values.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5270/c-cg-02_-_council_strategic_plan.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5270/c-cg-02_-_council_strategic_plan.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/uploads/legislative/C-CG-02_City_of_St__Albert_Strategic_Plan.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/uploads/legislative/C-CG-02_City_of_St__Albert_Strategic_Plan.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5270/c-cg-06_-_city_of_st_albert_strategic_framework.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5270/c-cg-06_-_city_of_st_albert_strategic_framework.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5270/c-cg-06_-_city_of_st_albert_strategic_framework.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-01_-_financial_reserves-1.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-01_-_financial_reserves-1.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-02_-_investment-1.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-02_-_investment-1.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-03_-_debt_management-1.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-03_-_debt_management-1.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-04_-_cash_management.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-04_-_cash_management.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-05_-_budget_and_taxation_guiding_principles-1.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-05_-_budget_and_taxation_guiding_principles-1.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/uploads/legislative/C-FS-05_Budget_and_Taxation_Guiding_Principles_web.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-14_-_utility_fiscal_policy.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-14_-_utility_fiscal_policy.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-16_-_municipal_fees_and_charges-1.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-16_-_municipal_fees_and_charges-1.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5280/c-fs-16_-_municipal_fees_and_charges-1.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/uploads/legislative/C-FS-16_Municipal-Fees-Charges.pdf


Copy Table of Contents 

 

 

City of St. Albert | Approved Financial Plan + 2021 Budget 47 

 

Policy Name and 
Number 

Policy Purpose 

C-CS-04 
 
Public Art 

To provide a consistent approach to acquiring public art through 
purchase, commission or donation for municipally owned buildings and 
properties, or for other buildings and properties in the City that are highly 
accessible and visible to the public. 
 
To establish a framework for the integration, display, maintenance and 
preservation of public art. 
 
To stimulate growth in the communityôs arts and culture sector, through 
opportunities for learning, participation and experimentation in arts and 
culture. 

C-P&E-02 
 

Capital Project 
Management 

To define and mandate a corporate-wide approach that will establish a 
professionally accepted framework for the efficient management and delivery 
of capital projects while minimizing the risk to the City. 
 
To provide a framework for managing the scope, quality, time, cost, risk and 
human resources of corporate projects to increase the probability that optimal 
solutions will be selected and that capital projects will be implemented at the 
ñrightò time and at the ñrightò cost. 
 
To establish clear lines of responsibility/accountability for project management 
decisions and the achievement of project objectives and deliverables. Clear 
lines of accountability/responsibility facilitate optimal decision-making, minimize 
misunderstandings and delays, and identify and explain the causes of problems 
as they arise. 
 
To identify project management principles and concepts that provide a 
foundation for the development of a corporate project management framework. 

C-P&E-07 
 

Asset Management 

To set the guidelines for implementing consistent asset management practices 
and procedures throughout the City of St. Albert. 

 

To articulate the Cityôs commitment to: 
 

a. Ensuring the Cityôs long-term management of assets is done in a 
sustainable manner that meets the Council-defined acceptable 
condition of the assets to be used by the residents, visitors, the 
environment, and the corporation. 

b. Meeting Federal and Provincial legislative requirements for asset 
management. 

c. Demonstrating transparent and responsible asset management 
processes that align with demonstrated best practice. 

d. Ensuring an integrated approach across all Business Units in Asset 
Management service delivery. 

e. Establishing a consistent approach for the rehabilitation, repair and 
replacement of the Cityôs assets. 

 

  

https://access.stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5274/c-cs-04_-_public_art_policy.pdf
https://access.stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5274/c-cs-04_-_public_art_policy.pdf
https://access.stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5286/c-pe-02_-_capital_project_management.pdf
https://access.stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5286/c-pe-02_-_capital_project_management.pdf
https://access.stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5286/c-pe-02_-_capital_project_management.pdf
https://access.stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5286/c-pe-02_-_capital_project_management.pdf
https://access.stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5286/c-pe-07_-_asset_management.pdf
https://stalbert.ca/site/assets/files/5286/c-pe-07_-_asset_management.pdf
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FINANCIAL SUMMARIES 

FUND BALANCE 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

 

 
 

Note: Totals may not sum exactly due to rounding. 

OPERATING CAPITAL  RESERVE  TOTAL 

Revenues
Property Taxes $111,975 $- $- $111,975 

Sales & User Fees 57,757 - - 57,757 

Other Revenue 7,826 17,243 - 25,069 

Fines & Penalties 4,025 - - 4,025 

Government Transfers 3,655 33,122 - 36,777 

Ambulance Contracted Services Revenue 2,802 - - 2,802 

Licenses & Permits 3,299 - - 3,299 

Franchise Fees 6,176 - - 6,176 

Interest Income 4,601 - - 4,601 

202,117 50,364 - 252,481 

Expenses
Salaries, Wages, & Benefits 81,397 - - 81,397 

Contracted & General Services 33,301 2,689 - 35,990 

Materials, Goods, Supplies & Utilities 14,923 - - 14,923 

Purchases From Other Governments 23,524 - - 23,524 

Other Expenditures 8,256 - - 8,256 

Debenture Principal Repayment 6,062 - - 6,062 

Debenture Interest Repayment 1,647 - - 1,647 

Transfers To Organizations & Individuals 3,189 250 - 3,439 

Bank Charges & Short Term Interest 2,935 - - 2,935 

Capital Expenditures - 78,453 - 78,453 

175,233 81,392 - 256,625 

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 4,510 31,028 25,926 61,464 

Transfers Out 31,394 - 35,282 66,675 

Total (26,884) 31,028 (9,356) (5,212)

Net change in Fund Balance - - (9,356) (9,356)

FUND BALANCES - Beginning of year 81,844 81,844

FUND BALANCES - End of year $- $- $72,488 $72,488
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OPERATING BUDGET (MUNICIPAL & UTILITY) 

CONSOLIDATED OPERATING BUDGET 

 (In Thousands of Dollars) 

 
Note: Totals may not sum exactly due to rounding. 

  

2019 2019 2020 2020 2021

Actuals Budget Actuals Budget Budget

REVENUES

Property Taxes $105,513 $105,503 $109,225 $109,220 $111,975 

Sales & User Fees 62,765 63,940 53,604 63,791 57,757 

Other Revenue 6,612 6,679 7,380 7,547 7,826 

Fines & Penalties 5,068 5,202 2,351 4,020 4,025 

Government Transfers 4,097 3,716 11,751 3,706 3,655 

Contracted Services Revenue 2,685 2,782 2,685 2,802 2,802 

Licenses & Permits 2,737 3,276 3,178 3,274 3,299 

Franchise Fees 4,108 4,350 5,260 5,278 6,176 

Interest Income 5,516 5,203 4,537 5,501 4,601 

Transfers To/From Reserves 1,676 2,115 3,697 3,702 4,510 

200,777 202,765 203,670 208,840 206,627 

EXPENSES

Council 754 868 644 797 782

Executive Leadership 5,989 7,585 7,231 8,167 6,607

General Government 18,406 19,647 18,591 20,472 20,019

Community & Recreation Services 26,601 27,766 19,729 28,059 23,016

Emergency Services 36,764 36,454 36,620 37,467 38,829

Public Works & Transit 39,252 38,618 36,390 40,017 40,089

Planning & Engineering 10,997 11,015 10,885 11,631 11,174

Corporate Financing 22,874 20,343 33,541 22,418 23,871

Utilities 39,140 40,471 40,037 39,814 42,240

$200,777 $202,765 $203,670 $208,840 $206,627
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MUNICIPAL OPERATING BUDGET 

 (In Thousands of Dollars) 
 

 
 
Note: Totals may not sum exactly due to rounding. 

  

2019 2019 2020 2020 2021

Actuals Budget Actuals Budget Budget

REVENUES

Property Taxes $105,513 $105,503 $109,225 $109,220 $111,975 

Sales & User Fees 24,706 24,584 14,985 24,982 17,205 

Other Revenue 6,545 6,639 7,331 7,507 7,786 

Fines & Penalties 4,851 4,952 2,146 3,745 3,750 

Government Transfers 4,081 3,716 11,751 3,706 3,655 

Ambulance Contracted Services Revenue 2,685 2,782 2,685 2,802 2,802 

Licenses & Permits 2,737 3,276 3,178 3,274 3,299 

Franchise Fees 4,108 4,350 5,260 5,278 6,176 

Interest Income 5,516 5,203 4,537 5,501 4,601 

Transfers To/From Reserves 926 1,290 2,424 3,012 3,138 

161,668 162,294 163,523 169,027 164,387 

EXPENSES

Salaries, Wages, & Benefits 75,492 76,530 71,979 77,793 75,790 

Contracted & General Services 23,896 25,357 20,664 27,341 24,257 

Transfers To/From Operations/Capital 4,387 4,451 4,065 4,277 4,121 

Materials, Goods, Supplies & Utilities 13,831 14,327 13,173 14,785 13,828 

Purchases From Other Governments 8,812 10,529 9,773 10,301 10,610 

Other Expenditures 4,597 4,347 5,575 6,640 6,913 

Debenture Principal Repayment 4,502 4,502 4,257 4,257 5,002 

Debenture Interest Repayment 1,464 1,499 1,302 1,293 1,334 

Transfers To Organizations & Individuals 3,193 3,558 2,485 3,289 3,189 

Bank Charges & Short Term Interest 3,803 3,443 3,254 3,522 2,935 

Transfers To/From Reserves 17,691 13,752 26,997 15,530 16,410 

$161,668 $162,294 $163,523 $169,027 $164,387 
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UTILITY OPERATING BUDGET 

 (In Thousands of Dollars) 
 

 

Note: Totals may not sum exactly due to rounding. 

  

2019 2019 2020 2020 2021

Actuals Budget Actuals Budget Budget

REVENUES

Sales & User Fees $38,059 $39,356 $38,620 $38,809 $40,552 

Other Revenue 67 40 49 40 40 

Fines & Penalties 217 250 205 275 275 

Government Transfers 16 - - - -

Transfers To/From Reserves 750 825 1,273 690 1,373 

39,109 40,471 40,147 39,814 42,240 

EXPENSES

Salaries, Wages, & Benefits 5,621 5,459 5,993 5,462 5,607 

Contracted & General Services 8,716 9,063 8,900 9,073 9,044 

Transfers To/From Operations/Capital 1,211 1,341 1,239 1,347 1,347 

Materials, Goods, Supplies & Utilities 932 989 1,022 1,045 1,095 

Purchases From Other Governments 11,105 12,043 11,798 11,566 12,915 

Other Expenditures 959 926 1,177 1,193 1,343 

Debenture Principal Repayment 369 369 1,034 381 1,060 

Debenture Interest Repayment 309 313 340 301 313 

Bank Charges & Short Term Interest 1 2  2 1 

Transfers To/From Reserves 9,887 9,968 8,642 9,444 9,516 

$39,109 $40,471 $40,147 $39,814 $42,240 
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OPERATING REVENUE AND 
EXPENDITURE SOURCES  

REVENUE 

Administration has explored various options of alternative sources of revenue, while 
ensuring service levels are maintained.  Revenue from sales and user fees, government 
grants, licenses, permits and other sources of revenue such as franchise fees help 
offset the overall property tax requirement.  

Sales and User Fees 

Included in this category are all fees that are charged to customers based on usage.  

Examples include fees for transit, recreation facilities, subdivision and development 

fees, ticket sales and rental of ice arenas, etc. 

Other Revenue 

This category includes miscellaneous revenues, donations and local grants. 
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New Assessment Growth 

This category includes revenue derived from new construction and development activity 
within the municipality, including both residential and non-residential development.  

Fines and Penalties 

This category includes revenue received for fines issued by the RCMP and Bylaw 

section under the Traffic Code, photo enforcement fines, and penalties on late payment 

of taxes. 

Government Transfers 

This category includes conditional grants from other levels of government. These grants 

must be used as directed by the granting government. 

Ambulance Contracted Services Revenue 

The City of St. Albert contracts with Alberta Health Services to provide ambulance 

services to residents. 

Licenses and Permits 

Included in this category are building permits, business licenses, alarm permits, dog 

licenses and tobacco licenses. 

Franchise Fees 

The City of St. Albert receives franchise fee revenue from the Natural Gas and 

Electricity supplier. The franchise fee is charged to customers as a percentage of the 

supplierôs cost of delivering the commodity.  

Interest Income  

This includes interest earned on investments.   

Transfer To/From Reserves  

Transfers to/from reserves are budgeted to offset one-time operating expenditures such 

as the Civic Election and Civic Census.  
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Explanatory Notes:

Property Taxes - Increase due to an approved 0.7% tax increase to fund services and programs.

Sales & User Fees - Decrease due to reduction in volume from COVID restrictions.

Other Revenue/ - Increase due to equipment charge recoveries.

Drawn from Reserves

Government Grants - No significant change from 2020.

Fines & Penalties - Decrease in photo radar fine revenue due to declining tickets issued.

Return on Investments - Decrease in investment base and interest rates.

Licenses & Permits - No significant change from 2020.

Franchise Fees - Increase in the electrical and gas franchise fees rates in 2020.
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EXPENDITURES 

The effects of inflation on contracted services and materials, goods and supplies 

continue to put pressure on costs associated with delivering the Cityôs programs and 

services. Administration continues to look for ways to reduce expenses while 

maintaining services and service levels. 

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 

Amortization is the write-off of a capital asset over its expected period of use. 

Salaries, Wages and Benefits 

This category includes base salaries, merit increases, pension, employment insurance, 

health care costs and additional benefit costs. 

Contracted and General Services 

This category includes contracts for the transit drivers, security, janitorial and network 

infrastructure contracts.  It also includes external professional services for audit, legal, 

engineering, artists, communications, insurance premiums and damage claims. 

Contributed Assets 

This category includes donated assets from external third parties and generally result 

from development of new sites where developers have completed the base 

infrastructure and the assets are then turned over to the City. 

Fire Hall 1 Ground Breaking 
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Transfers To/From Operations/Capital 

This category includes funding for the Library as well as the annual transfer of funding 

for capital projects and lifecycle reserves. 

Materials, Goods, Supplies and Utilities 

This represents a variety of goods, such as operating and program supplies, gas and 

oil, sand, salt and gravel, chemicals and equipment, vehicle parts, telephone and 

utilities. 

Purchases from Other Governments 

This category identifies the cost of purchasing RCMP services, water from EPCOR (the 

City of Edmonton) and wastewater treatment from the Alberta Capital Region 

Wastewater Commission. 

Other Expenditures 

This includes the Council and Corporate contingency. 

Debenture Principal and Interest Repayment  

Relates to debt payments on long-term debentures. 

Transfers to Organizations and Individuals 

Included in this category is the funding transferred to FCSS agencies and óOutside 

Agenciesô such as the Arts and Heritage Foundation.  

Bank Charges & Short-Term Interest  

Included in this category are bank and merchant fees and interest expense related to 

reserves and deferred revenue. 

Transfers To/From Reserves 

Operating budgeted transfers to/from reserves include funding for the Census and 

Election. 
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Explanatory Notes:

Explanatory Notes:

Salaries & Benefits - Decrease in salaries due to less casual wages due to COVID restrictions.

Contracted and - Decrease in Contracted and General Services due to COVID restrictions.

General Services

Transfer to Operations/ - Increase in transfer to reserves for future projects.

Capital Reserves

Materials, Goods, - Increase in corporate electricity rates as well as maintenance costs for transit busses.

Supplies & Utilities  

Purchases from - Increase in  RCMP contract rates.

other Governments

Debenture Principal - New debentures in 2021.

& Interest

Other Expenditures - Increases in higher equipment charges required to own and operate the City's

fleet of vehicles as well as an estimate for employee contract settlements.

Transfer to Organizations - Decrease in transfer to organizations due to COVID restrictions.
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OPERATING BUSINESS CASES OVERVIEW 

The Council Strategic Plan is the vision for the four-year term spanning 2018 to 2021. It 
describes the areas in which Council will focus and provides the specific direction in 
which Administration intends to support Council. Council identified six strategic priorities 
which will receive focus during the term of the strategic plan which are: 

Å Growth Policy Framework: Develop a robust policy framework to guide growth. 

Å Economic Development: Enhance business/commercial growth. 

Å Building a Transportation Network: Integrated transportation systems. 

Å Infrastructure Investment: Identify and build needed capital assets. 

Å Housing: Enhance housing options. 

Å Environmental Stewardship: Explore innovative environmental and conservation 
opportunities. 

To achieve Council strategic priorities, Executive Leadership (EL) identified the activities 
needed for departments to effectively manage the delivery of the municipal services. 
Department Business Plans were updated to include resource requirements needed to 
support Council strategic priorities and operating business cases were developed for EL 
review. 

In reviewing the business cases, it was first determined whether the submission was 
required as part of the Cityôs base operations (Base) or related to growth (Growth). Any 
business cases that were identified as Base, were automatically included in the base 
budget. Growth business cases were ranked in order of achieving strategic priorities. 

New construction along Ray Gibbon Drive 
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MUNICIPAL BUSINESS CASES 

(NET BUDGET REQUIREMENTS PER YEAR ï NOT INCREMENTAL) 

  

DEPARTMENT &

BUSINESS CASE NAME
SCOPE STATEMENT FTE

APPROVED 

2021 $

APPROVED 

2022 $

APPROVED 

2023 $

Emergency Services

Fire/Medic Personnel

Hire five (5) Fire/Medics to ensure service levels are adequate when Fire 

Station 4 is opened in 2023. Hire one (1) Training Officer  position to 

ensure duties related to Fire/EMS training have proper oversight.

6.00    682,900        679,000        730,000       

Strategic Services & 

Information Technology

COSA Corporate Promotion

With the recent move of the Marketing Specialist to Corporate 

Communications and Design, there is currently no available budget to 

develop the necessary marketing materials to support Council, 

Executive Leadership, Economic Development and Intergovernmental 

Relations.  Resources are required to assist these groups in conducting 

negotiations and promotions of St. Albert with the business, 

development and government sectors to improve the Cityôs investment 

and growth opportunities. 

-         50,000          50,000          50,000         

Social Housing Coordinator 

Social Housing Specialist 

Consideration for a Social Housing Specialist position, whose role will 

be  to advance social housing supports for all vulnerable groups in St. 

Albert, and the youth supportive housing capital project as per the 

recommendations of the Mayorôs Task Force to End Homelessness.

1.00    82,000          121,000        127,000       

Operating Impacts Operating impacts from Growth Capital (37,300)         (59,800)         15,400         

7.00    777,600$       790,200$       922,400$      

1,400,000$    

Funding Applied (777,600)$      

 $      622,400 

Utility  Business Cases 

(Net Budget requirements per year - not incremental)

DEPARTMENT &

BUSINESS CASE NAME
SCOPE STATEMENT FTE

APPROVED 

2021 $

APPROVED 

2022 $

APPROVED 

2023 $

Wastewater

Labourer and Operator

Hire a laborer and trained operator to operate the Vacuum Truck which 

was approved through the 2021 Growth Capital Budget.   

2.00    - 162,000        162,000       

2.00    -$                 162,000$       162,000$      

Growth Business Cases

Total Growth Business Cases

Growth Business Cases

Total Utility Business Cases

Funding Sources

Assessment Growth  Available (70% of $2.0 Million)

Residual Balance of Assessment Growth - Applied to Base
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CAPITAL AND DEBT 

Capital (Municipal & Utility) 

The Capital Budget provides for investments in infrastructure and capital assets such as 
constructing, buying or maintaining assets including roads, sidewalks, bridges, 
buildings, vehicles, equipment and land.  
 
The annual capital budget process is developed by incorporating all project charters 
over the 10-year period. The 10-Year Capital Plan is a long-term planning document 
that provides key strategic inputs for the upcoming budget year, a framework for the 
three-year budget plan and future outlook of long-range capital requirements.  
 
The City divides its capital investment into two categories: 
 

1. Repair, Maintain, Replace, (RMR) - Capital initiatives that relate to maintaining 
current service levels that are required by lifecycle plans and are considered a 
replacement or rehabilitation of existing infrastructure, facilities and equipment. 

2. Growth - Capital initiatives that are required to meet future demand relating to 
facilities, equipment, technology and infrastructure for the development of 
cultivating and strengthening the community. 

 

The Cityôs 10-Year Capital Plans reflect the long-term capital requirements that the City 

requires for the next 10 years. The municipal plan includes approximately $592 million in 

capital investment, of which $274 million is attributed to RMR projects and the remaining 

$318 million is for growth related initiatives.   

As illustrated in the chart below, the City faces a significant shortfall over the next 10 

years. As a result, Administration performed an evaluation to prioritize growth capital 

initiatives. 
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RMR is approved earlier in the budget process to ensure adequate funding is made 

available for maintaining existing infrastructure. 

Growth capital projects are then prioritized based on the remaining funds and according 

to the Capital Project Prioritization Matrix tool using the following criteria to evaluate and 

prioritize the Capital Growth Charters recommended to Council: 

¶ The worthiness of the project in relation to factors such as financial feasibility, 
public health, safety and impact on community,  

¶ Fulfilment of the cityôs legislated, legal and mandated requirements, 
¶ Link to Council priorities, bylaws, policies and strategic plan,  
¶ Increase in infrastructure capacity to address existing service deficiencies and 

meet future growth needs,  
¶ Increase or optimize the efficiency of an existing asset or process, 
¶ Consequence, including project life cycle and reputation; and,  
¶ Payback/return on investment and specialized grants.  

 
The approved consolidated 2021 Capital Budget amounts to $81.4 million in spending on 
projects: 
 

Municipal Capital Budget  $ 61,765,300  30 projects 

Utility Capital Budget  $ 19,627,000  12 projects 

Total  $81,392,300 42 projects 
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Capital Funding and Expenditures 

The Municipal Capital Budget expenditures are funded through various sources. The 

City utilizes grants as the primary source of funding, although not all projects are eligible 

for grant funding and may not meet the minimum requirements. In such cases, other 

sources such as: reserves and tax supported funds are utilized for the remainder of 

funding capital projects. Often, a tax supported fund (Pay-As-You-GO or PAYG) is 

applied to projects that are smaller in nature, while the use of reserves is regularly 

planned and are applied for the use of lifecycle and replacement projects.  

The current year reserve net fund transfer-out was $9.4 million (or 11.4% of the opening 

balance) which was due to the timing of projects vs availability of other funding. 

The City currently faces a significant funding shortfall over the next 10 years which 

results in limited ability to fund future growth projects. In 2021, the shortfall resulted in 

numerous projects being postponed to future years. Projects currently postponed could 

be advanced if alternative sources of funding, such as debt, are approved by Council.  

The Utility Capital budget strategy is to maintain a self-funding approach, in which the 

net revenue that is collected through its utility rates is placed in a reserve to fund future 

Utility capital projects. With these approaches, a 10-year plan is developed for future 

planning so that both non-recurring and ongoing projects have adequate financial 

resources and future fluctuations to the capital budget and corresponding utility rates 

are mitigated. 

Growth Capital Project Highlights 

For 2021, the City is undertaking seventeen new growth initiatives.  A summary of each 
of these initiatives is noted below. 

Spruce Up St. Albert - 2019 
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